Over the course of the proposal’s evaluation, several questions and answers have been exchanged over email. These are presented in this document.

1) The project's web-site asks for a 15-day advance notice to visit the schools. Will Asha volunteers be allowed to visit the school impromptu? Most of the other projects we work with allow that.

Response: you or any Asha volunteer can visit our schools any time. There is no problem at all with that. If of course you let us know about it we will make sure that there are people to take you to the schools when you visit the centre. The schools are a little away from the main road and you need someone to take you to these places. The web site says 15 days for visitors and it takes time for us to make arrangements for people to stay or for student groups to visit.


2) Although KEEP is a part of Krishmaurti Foundation, and is currently supported by it and the Rishi Valley school, in the future only logistical support (teacher training workshops, etc.) is expected from them. Can't more substantial help be given?

Response: KEEP is a KFI programme, but the Sanctuary Schools and livelihood programmes of this centre are supported  almost entirely by donations and funds raised from other sources. In fact the Sanctuary schools are also (though to a small exxtent) supported by the income generated from the livelihood programme of the community where the schools are located. The Valley School (the KFI school at Bangalore) in fact contributes almost entirely to sharing resources such as teacher time, teacher training programmes and so on. They still cannot support these programmes beyond that.


3) It appears that learning techniques similar to those used in Rishi valley school are used here. Children are classified in groups based on learning ability and are then encouraged to self-learn. Does this create friction among children of different ages? Has this teaching technique worked among tribal children? When the children in KEEP's balwadi attend regular
Govt. schools after turning 6, will they be able to cope with regular teaching methods?
What about children who attend both schools - the KEEP school and the Govt. schools - how do they reconcile the different teaching methods easily? Are there such children?

Response: The objective here is to bring about a better understanding and learning in every child. The approach is to consider and be sensitive to the fact that every child is an unique individual with different capabilities. The teacher has to recognize these different levels and strengths and work with the child, so that learning happens without stress and pressure and there is a joy in learning. The teacher therefore has to be a far more alert and sensitive individual who is also learning along with the student. 

This kind of approach can only make the child more confident, develop a greater self esteem and help learn a skill/concept better. And hence, the student will handle the different subjects with greater ease at the higher classes since they will be more independent. So a situation of having to cope will not arise, (which is however the case with most children in the normal government schools). 

Note:  Many children from government schools at class 7 level who have joined the Sanctuary schools are working at the level of class 3 or 4. 

There are no children who attend both a Sanctuary School and a Government School. It is not necessary since the Sanctuary Schools are regular, full time schools. I think you have read about our programme on workshops for school children in the web site and confused it with the Sanctuary Schools. The web site has not covered the Sancturay Schools much.


4) School timings haven't been provided. If running during the day, are the KEEP schools discouraging children from attending Government schools? These children will learn a lot but eventually, might have no 10th pass or 12th exam certificate to show for their learning.

Response: Schools timings – 8.30 AM to 4.30 PM. The day seems long, but it includes in addition to regular academic work, children washing up and changing clothes, exercises and games, art and craft work, forest studies, community work (working on the land in the village around their homes), music, chanting, reading and so on. And since the school is located in the tribal village itself there is no time lost in commuting and no worry of safety.

Children from our schools can join a government school without any difficulty after class 7. In fact the children use government prescribed text books along with the other learning materials. There are some children who have dropped out of government chools at class 7 and joined our schools and are now preparing to write the government exam at the end of class 7. 

When we had written the proposal to Asha at the end of the last academic year the schools were only primary schools. But at the beginning of this academic year many students joined us from other schools since the parents found that the little ones from our schools were better in their reading, writing and numerical skills than the older ones going elsewhere.


5) It is mentioned that children below 6 and girls above 10-12 do not go to the Government schools that are a few kms away. Why then is the age range of the current students only 3 to 12 years of age? Aren't the girls who are older than 12 attending these schools?

Response: The tribal villages are located in fairly remote places and it is considered unsafe for girls to walk long distances alone.


6) The teachers' qualification requirements might be an area of concern - min. requirement is 7th pass to teach pre-schoolers and 11th pass for primary schoolers. Do those accurately reflect the current teachers' qualifications?

Response: The main criterion for the selection of teachers is that they either belong to the community or come from a nearby community to ensure continuity and a sense of belonging  to the teacher and the child. 

The present qualifications of the teachers and field co-ordinator are given below: 

i. Chandrasekar (field co-ordinator) – Just completed Undergraduation ( B.A) Will be registering for a Post graduate course next year.

ii. Jaipaul (teacher) – Studying II year B.A

iii. Ramesh (teacher) – Studying I year B.A

iv. Mani (teacher) – To pass English in class 10.

v. Srinivasulu (teacher from a tribal community) – To appear for class 9 this year.

vi. Satishwar (teacher) – To pass Physics paper in class 12.

Note here that they are all first generation learners and are very motivated to learn and work with the youngsters in their community. They are very keen to work hard and bring about a change in their lives and would’nt want to miss a day of school. 


7) Of the 3 existing and 2 proposed schools, 2 locations have Govt. schools. Only balwadis are run here. 2 other locations have Govt. schools that are about 2 kms away and full schoools are run by KEEP at these locations. On paper, these distances don't appear significant. Could you elaborate on why it is difficult for children to attend these schools?

Response: Refer to the response for 5.

In addition, these children are discriminated against in the village schools and they often drop out. Most of these tribal children had to go to a government school far from home meant for tribal communities and stay away from home in a hostel. This in many cases turned out to be “unsafe” for the children.


8) The proposal mentions that teachers are being helped with higher education. How? Through correspondence courses or by sending them to closeby schools/colleges? If so, does this interfere with their teaching schedule, especially since teachers design the curriculum and come up with customized learning material?

Response: Teachers who are doing their B.A are registered in  a government college that has permitted them to attend week end classes. Therefore it does not interfere with their teaching schedule. 


9) The proposal lists 2 new schools in 2005-2006. Their locations aren't specified. Are more schools planned after that? How many villages does the Sanctuary plan cover? Can closeby villages be made to share schools?

Response: During this academic year we have been able to start only one more school due to lack of funds. This school is located in a village called Kottabanda. There have been requests from other villages to start similar schools. We are however interested in starting schools in remote areas where there are no proper schools, after carefully assessing the need, availability of a teacher from the community or nearby and accessibility for regular interaction and monitoring.


10) Projected budget figures for the next 3 years are much higher than we are used to seeing. Few details are provided as to why they increase - $13000, $15000 and $18000 over the next 3 years. Can more details be provided?

Response: The projected costs show an increase of 15% per annum providing for increase in salaries to teachers, cooks and field co-ordinator, cost of provision and educational material for children, teacher and student workshops, children study tours and teacher resource center (includes a library and other resources).


11) 5 cooks (for the mid-day meals) are being paid only  Rs. 160 per month each. That appears low based on our experience. Are they being compensated in other manners?

Response: I need to go through the proposal to understand how you got the figure of Rs. 150 per month for the cooks because they are paid Rs. 550 per month for only cooking the meal ( and the cooks are all parents of children who are in the schools).


12) Even if the salaries for 5 teachers, 5 cooks and 1 field coordinator are totalled, they do not cross $3270 a year. How then do the yearly totals add up to $13000 a year? Does this come from the cost of food? Please specify.

We have made the mistake of calculating the cooks salary and expenses for 1 person only. The number needs to be multiplied by 5 which will then work out to 

$ 1080 per year and not $ 220. The corrected break up of Salary Expenditure details is given below.

Salary expenditure details (2005-06)

	Sl. No.
	
	Number
	Salary 

per month ($)
	Total Salary 

per year

	1
	Teachers 
	5
	$175 
	$2100

	2
	Field Co-ordinator
	1
	$80
	$950

	3
	Cooks
	5
	$90
	$1080

	4
	Volunteer staff
	3
	
	


In addition to salaries, the following are heads of other expenses which when accounted sums up to $ 13, 000.   

Heads of expenses: Salaries, transport and travel (teachers and co-ordinator), food for mid-day meal, utensils, fuel etc., clothing for children and cooks, teacher resource center, Educational material for students (books, stationary, art – craft material etc.), Teacher training and workshops, student workshops, student study trips.


13) Although the current proposal is in the form of a long questionnaire, it doesn't include a Teacher survey, which the Washington DC chapter of Asha requires. If you visit http://www.ashanet.org/dc/ and click on the Projects menu, you'll find a link for the Project Questionnaire form (long), which includes the Teacher survey. Could you have that filled and sent?
No response.

14) The funds asked for seems very high compared to other projects we support. You have already provided us with the Heads of Expenses. Maybe, you could give us the amount currently spent against each head (including items like food, fuel, etc.) and then give us the projected amount for all the schools being planned and how that adds up to the amount you're requesting.

Response:

We are providing you with our current expenses for the heads provided. Please note that most of the expenses today are met through contributions and donations by The Valley School parents and other well wishers. So the actual expenses do look small.

For instance more than 90% of the cost of books, stationery, teaching aids, etc and about 50% of the food costs have been borne out of donations. Teacher training has been completely through volunteers. And we have hardly spent/ put in an effort to develop the Teacher Resource Centre.

We give below the present breakup of expenses from August 05 to December 05.

a. Salaries: Break-up already provided in the earlier communication. ($2130)

b. Food: The current expense for 5 months is Rs.32, 847/-(Rs.6,600/- per month) This excludes the contributions we receive as grains. 

(At present the food consists of Rice, Ragi, Dhals, vegetables- a simple basic meal. We would like to provide in addition fruits like one banana per head per day which could cost an additional Rs. 4500/- per month.)

Projected expense for food : Rs.11,100/- per month  for 4 schools including one banana. If we add one more school there will be a proportionate increase to Rs.13,875/-. And  since donations as grains are not steady,  we exclude those donations, our costs will go up.

Per annum it will work out Rs. 166500/-($3872)
c. Education material for students: More than 90% of the cost of books, stationery, teaching aids, are met by contributions. 

The present expense incurred: Rs.6925/- for 5 months i.e Rs. 16,620 per annum. 

If we were to meet all the expenses it would come to Rs.1,66,200 ($3865)
d. Transport and travel for coordinators and teachers. Rs.20,942/- for 5 months or Rs.50,260 ($1168) per annum.

e. Clothes: As of now we have not spent any money on clothes for children. They have all come by way of contributions as used clothes in good condition. We would like to provide new clothes (2 sets to each child). Taking Rs.300/- per child, it would amount to Rs. 22,500 ($523)
f. Teacher training and student workshops: This has been completely through volunteer work so far. Projected expense for all the schools Rs.10,000/- ($233)
g. Teacher Resource Center: Current expense is Rs.6,000/- for 5 months or Rs.14,400/- per annum. 

This is only towards providing reading material for children and teachers. At a very low scale we have not really put in much effort in building this which can be mad e available to other schools also.

We propose to get audio visual aids , lab equipments, etc which could cost about Rs. 10,000/-.Hence the total out lay would be about Rs.24,000/- ($558)
h. School building and class room furniture: Rs.10,000/- ($232) (Thatch repair, teachers chair, two steel trunks, mats, black board, painting wall etc.)

Summary table giving projected costs as calculated above

	Head
	Projected Cost for 12 months in USD $

	Salaries
	2130

	Food
	3872

	Education material
	3865

	Transport and travel
	1168

	Clothes
	523

	Teacher training
	233

	Teacher Resource Center
	558

	School building and class room furniture
	232

	Total
	12,581



15) Some people observed that the Krishnamurthy foundation is fairly well-endowed and were wondering if they will commit to providing some funds for the school every year - we do realize that they're helping with the teacher training, etc

Response: Two major activities of the Foundation are Education (through the 7 schools) and Publication (of Krishnamurti Books). The schools are funded by the fees and the publication through the sale of books. Every other activity is funded by resources raised for the activity. The Foundation is registered as a Religious and Charitable Trust. For the activity on hand (KEEP), the Foundation has already provided the more expensive human resource and buildings with infrastructure.


16) Somebody raised a question of whether there could be more than 16-17 children per school, as seems to be the case right now. Could you elaborate on the population of each village, how many households have children that need education, and how many of those are enrolled in the school? Also, could you give us some figures as to each household's monthly income.

Response: These tribal groups are settlements of small number of households (on an average 30 to 40 households). Two of our schools have 25 students each (age groups ranging from 3 to 13 years). 

All individuals here are collectors from the forest (as detailed in the initial proposal) or go for daily wage labour when they have nothing to collect from the forests. It may be difficult to give an average income for them. For more detailed information on this I will have to conduct a socio-economic survey if you insist.


17) You had mentioned that because the schools are doing a good job with teaching, some parents have admitted their children to them. Is it possible to charge them some fees? Will it be possible to charge fees to some students who will be able to pay? Will non-tribal children from nearby villages try to enroll here later? If so, will they be charged fees? Please confirm that these tribals live outside the main villages where other people live - that is the impression we got from the proposal.

Response: The children who have joined this school as I have mentioned in an earlier email are also tribal children and are in no position right now to pay fees. As you have mentioned the tribal settlements are separated by at least a few miles from any ‘village’.


18) We need clearer answers about whether students can study here all year through and then appear for regular Govt. exams at the end of the academic year? Will this be allowed through till Class 10? I know that its some years away, but will education be continued beyond Class 10?

Response: Right now we are equipped to provide education up to class 7 and would encourage the children to join the mainstream government schools beyond class 7.


19) For Asha to send funds, we'll need an FCRA clearance for the organization. Has that been obtained?

Response: The Krishnamurti Foundation has an FCRA clearance and the amount received will be made available for the programme.


20) We'd like to understand more clearly the relationship between Krishnamurthy foundation, KEEP and the Rishi Valley school.

Response: The Rishi Valley School (Rishi Valley Education Centre) and The Valley School (Bangalore Education Centre) are two institutions among the seven Education Centers of Krishnamurti Foundation India. KEEP is a programme run by the Foundaion at it’s Kaigal Centre. The Convener and the Programme Coordinator of KEEP are from the Bangalore Education Centre.


21) We'd like to be assured that The Valley school teacher training will not be temporary.

Response: We assure you that this is a long term programme and its continuity will be ensured.


22) Apart from you, we'll need another contact point with the school - preferably with a telephone number and email address. On past projects, the main contact person has sometimes had long emergencies, and we're left with no information about the project at such times.

Response: Apart from me the two other contact persons are:

i). Dr.Satish Inamdar, Convener (KEEP), and Director Bangalore Education Centre.Phone:91-80-28435515; email:thevalleyschool@sify.com

ii) C.Premnath, Chief Administrator, The Valley School; Phone: 91-80-28435240;  email:prem.chintamani@gmail.com


23) We would be more comfortable sending money if these schools received an official seal of approval from Rishi Valley. Perhaps, it could be in the form of a letter. I know that the KEEP project is currently on the Valley school's website but somebody pointed out that tomorrow, that website could be taken down and we would have no way of verifying that The Valley school ever had anything to do with this project.

Response: We will be able to provide the Official Seal of Approval of 

these schools from The Rishi Valley School. 

It may be mentioned here that, The Valley School which is 28 years old is anchoring the KEEP Programme for the Foundation which by itself has been in existence since 1928.


24) Are there plans for teacher training of govt schools? After all, the long-term plan should be to discourage discrimination of tribal children in the community.

Response: We had earlier conducted many prgrammes with 

government schools and teachers before finally settling on the tribal schools as the core area since it went with our larger goal of livelihood and forest conservation programme. We also work with the adults in these villages on seed banks, forest conservation and knowledge systems.


25) Could you elaborate on the science/math lab discussed in the proposal/website.

Response: Our Teacher Resource Centre would eventually provide 

scope for various learning facilities which will include not only math-science materials and activities but also  a library for languages, art corners, forest news etc. which can then reach out to more people.


26) We would like a typical day schedule for the children in the school ?

Response: A day’s schedule in one of these schools is given below.

The details of when the different subjects or activities will be distributed over the day for the different age groups will of course vary from day to day:

· Morning begins at 8.30 a.m with children changing their clothes, washing up and then cleaning and setting up their class rooms; followed by an assembly time of 20 minutes when there is either chanting, singing, story telling or yoga.

· This is normally followed by academic classes - language, math, science. 

· They have a one-hour lunch- break between 12.30 and 1.30 p.m. 

· Afternoon session normally includes art- and –craft  work (drawing, colouring, nature sketching, painting, clay work, stitching, embroidery, macramé work, and so on)  besides yoga, music ,dance, and gardening.

· The day normally ends with an hour of games, organized or free.

· Students clean up their class room before they leave.

We have a special subject in the Sanctuary schools- ‘forest study’ where children go into the forest and learn about it from their teachers and knowledgeable elders of the community. This programme integrates science, social science, sketching (scientific illustration), creative writing and conservation.
27) Total number of students:  85. There may be a few more students who will join at the beginning of June when the new term begins. 
28) Have any students gone to the government schools (GS) from the Sanctuary Schools (SS)?
The Sanctuary schools are two years old. Many students have joined these schools from the government schools. These students are mainly dropouts or have left the hostels (explained in the previous correspondence). We are hoping to prepare two or three of our students to write the class 7 government examinations next year. After that they should be ready to join any other school or go in for vocational courses. We have to give these a serious thought keeping each student, their aptitudes and capacities in mind.
 

29) How will the transition from the SS to GS work?

The objective of the SS is to help children become happy, independent learners. We encourage and strive to develop in the students the capacity of self learning, questioning, discrimination and taking responsibilities for themselves. The academic skills of reading, writing, math, science and social sciences are taught keeping in mind that they are first generation learners. The different teaching aids I had mentioned earlier are used to facilitate experiential learning through visual observation, oral work, hands on work, written work and so on. That does not mean that students do not use regular government text books. But, text books are only one among the many other materials they use in the school. Once the child’s basic skills are in place an individual can study in any institution. 
 

Let me explain with two typical examples. The first case is that of a boy, Raghupathy. He is 12 years old and joined us last June (2005) and has been with our SS – ‘Chamanthi’ for this academic year. He came from a government school at Kuppam where he was studying in class 7 and should have appeared for his exam last year, but did not. He lived in a government hostel near the school. When Raghupathy joined us we tested his ability. He was unable to read any book, had difficulty with alphabets and basic math operations. His academic skills were identified to be at the level of class 2!  We worked out a remedial programme for him so that we could bring him to at least class 5 level in this academic year.  We hope that next year, i.e., April 2007 he will write his class 7 government exam. There are others who joined with him, for instance, Meenakshi in our SS – ‘Parijatham’ who may still not be ready for class 7 next year. She may need one more year. We have to see how she progresses. But we are also training her to be a teacher assistant. Both Raghupathy and Meenakshi over this year have also learnt clay work, embroidery, stitching, sketching and have attempted creative writing. They are excellent in their creative work.
 

The second case is that of Ashwathi, a younger 10 year old. She has been with us now for two years. She too came from a government school from class 3. We had to start her from the basic alphabets and numbers and most preliminary operations of single digit additions. She is a very confident girl now has shown good improvement, can read story books from our collection, is confident with the 4 basic math operations, very good in sketching, embroidery  and stitching work. We will give her another 3 years for class 7.  A large number are like her. 
 

At this point I would also like to share one more thing with you. I hope you don’t mind it. As you know I am a full time teacher. I have myself attempted a variety of things in my long teaching career quite successfully with very weak, very bright, average, hyperactive and students with learning disabilities (dyslexia). From my experience in any class room, there are always children with varied levels of learning abilities (at least 4 levels) and a single approach with a text book does not help most students. For a teacher it is easiest to use a text prepared by some one else, but it kills the teachers own creativity. As a teacher one has to be aware of all the levels of learning in the class room and as far as possible address to each child’s needs. A single text book never caters to all these levels of learning, it can be used only as a baseline – a reference. A teacher has to make her own teaching aids (lessons plans, assignment sheets, notes, reference materials etc.), use different books to make the subject more interesting and understandable, have discussions and so on. Different approaches helps to address different forms of learning you find among the children’s groups. Once interest is created and a child understands what is happening in the class room then he/she is motivated to come to school and enjoys his/her studies. Passing an exam then is not a problem. What has happened today is that exams have been given all the importance; it takes precedence even before a child can learn with confidence and joy. 
 

To put the answer very simply now, the transition from SS to GS will not be difficult at all. 
 

30) Copies of educational materials

It may be difficult to send copies of educational materials. Bharat would definitely see them when he visits our centre. Actually we use a variety of things - picture cards, flash cards, puzzles, games and primary school teaching materials prepared by teachers in The Valley School are some of them at the beginner level. In addition, we also use the materials developed by the Rishi Valley Rural Education programme.  Many of the materials for the older age groups are prepared for specific students based on the needs of the child as work sheets, assignments etc. Reference materials are provided to the teachers. Science is taught as a series of experiments introducing different concepts using simple, locally available material as far as possible. The curriculum for ‘Forest Study’ was developed over this year. It had a field study component followed by written work, scientific illustrations, seed collection etc. There is a library of story books and other general books. We have a collection of charts, videos, songs and chants. I am not sure as to how and what I should send. 
 

31) Teacher turnover

We have been very fortunate to have got a team of enthusiastic youngsters both at the Kaigal centre and in the schools. We have had no one leaving us till now. I hope and pray that it continues.
 

32) Selecting teachers from the local community – is it working?

I think that is the best part of this programme. The teachers and the co-ordinator are all from the nearby villages and are very hard working and willing to learn. They are keen to work with the children to provide good education, especially because they compare their own experiences in school with what they are attempting in the SS. They do need a lot of hand holding, regular guidance, training in new skills and so on. It is hard work for us but it has been an enriching learning experience for Chitra, Premnath and me who are mainly involved with teacher interactions. We meet them at least once every fortnight and the programmes are reviewed in detail almost every two months. 
 

33) How are students tested for their understanding?  

A very important criteria is that we assess children only to know their level of learning and not to judge the individual. Many methods are used for assessment. Some of them are mentioned below:
i. Regular monitoring of work of every child in the class and to maintain a record of the same. Thus it is a form of continuous assessment.
ii. Review worksheet follow the completion of every concept or topic, which are then corrected.
iii. If a student is found to be unclear of any topic or concept reinforcement work is given to the child.
iv. Daily home work is corrected and feed back given. 
iv. Student files are maintained with all their work. 
v. A written report for every student is prepared and is shared with the parents every term.
 

For the teacher this is far more difficult than to assess a child based on a single examination at the end of every few months. 
 
34) Recognition status of the schools
Schools do not require any recognition from the government at the primary level in India. When a child is ready to go to high school he/she can always join a government school for his class 8. That should not be difficult. As of now we are only concentrating on bringing about excellent learning in a child which is the need in the rural system. The rest will follow.
 

35) Medium of instruction

Telugu.
 

36) Start of the school year 

The school year begins on June 1st. It does not follow the government holiday schedule but rather is in synchrony with the communities functioning. For e.g., children do take holidays when parents go for harvesting in the forest or in farms therefore they work extra days in April/May and start school early in June. 
 

 37) Funding 

You can stagger the funding. 
For the first six months the following could be given:
i. School buildings and class furniture and clothes 
ii. Part of Salaries, Food & Educational materials and transport & travel (for the first six months expenses).
 

Next six months 
The remaining can be given later.
 

 

38) Educational Material

Note books, chart papers, Colour paper, pens, pencils and all other stationary materials. 
Paints, brushes and other art / craft material.
Charts, Maps, simple science equipments for experiments (classes 6 and 7 students).
A set of story books, reading material, children’s magazines.
A small audio player for listening to music, talks, chants etc.
Play equipment.
Shelves for storing materials.
Teaching aids. 
 

Many of the above may be one time purchase and some others will be recurring. I hope in a years time craft work can be saleable and the activity can be partly self sustaining. We have to see how it goes. The amount is large because these are required for 5 schools and all the children. 
